
PURDUE
AGRICULTURAL
ECONOMICS
REPORT AUGUST 2010

year ago with wreckage 
from the credit crisis 
still scattered across the 

national economy, tightened crop 
margins, and softness in the farm 
land market, there was concern that 
there would be a sharp downward 
correction in Indiana farmland. Based 
on the 2010 Purdue Farmland Value 
Survey*, this has not happened. 
Results of the June 2010 survey  
indicate Indiana land values not  
only did not decline but showed a 
strong increase. This report provides 
a summary of the survey results.

State‑wide Farmland Values
For the state as a whole, the 2010 
survey found the average value of 
bare Indiana cropland ranged from 
$3,501 per acre for poor quality land 
to $5,310 per acre for top quality  

land (Table 1). Average quality 
cropland had an average value of 
$4,419 per acre. For the 12‑month 
period ending June 2010, there were 
increases in all three land qualities. 
The value of top, average, and poor 
quality land increased 6.3%, 5.5%  
and 4.5%, respectively.

Many factors influence farmland 
values. One often cited reason for  
different farmland values is soil  
productivity. To assess the productiv‑
ity of the various land qualities, sur‑
vey respondents estimated long‑term 
corn yields for poor, average, and 
top quality land. The average of 
these long‑term corn yield estimates 
provides a land productivity measure. 
For the state, the averages of the 
reported yields for poor, average,  
and top quality land were 121, 155,  
and 187 bushels per acre, respec‑
tively. State‑wide, the value per  
estimated bushel of corn yield for 
poor, average, and top land qualities 
was $28.93, $28.56 and $28.41 per 
bushel, respectively.

Last year saw a decline in the 
average value of transitional land, 
farmland moving out of agriculture. 
This decline continued for the third 
straight year. The average value of 
transitional land in June 2010 was 
$8,306 per acre, a decline of 5.3%. 
The estimated value of land in this 

market continues to have a wide 
range. In June 2010, transitional  
land value estimates ranged from 
$3,000 to $32,000 per acre. This is a 
specialized market with the transi‑
tional land value strongly influenced 
by the planned use and location. 
Because of the wide variation in val‑
ues of transitional land, the median 
value** may give a more meaningful 
picture than the arithmetic average. 
The median value of transitional  
land in 2010 was $7,000 per acre,  
the same value reported in 2009.

The state‑wide average value  
of rural recreational land used  
for hunting and other recreational  
activities is $2,949 per acre, a decline 
of 14.6% when compared to June 
2009. As with transitional land,  
there is a wide range of values  
for rural recreational land, again 
making the median value a more 
meaningful indictor of changes in 
value than the arithmetic aver‑
age. The median value for rural 
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recreational land in June 2010 was 
$2,800 per acre. In 2009, this value 
was $3,000 per acre.

State‑wide Rents
One important contributor to the 
value of farmland is the annual rent 
obtained from ownership. State‑wide, 

2010 cash rents increased. The aver‑
age for top quality land increased  
$4 per acre. For average and poor 
quality land, the average increased 
by $3 per acre (Table 2). The aver‑
age estimated cash rent was $202 
per acre on top quality land, $161 
per acre on average quality land, and 
$124 per acre on poor quality land. 
This was an increase in rental rates 
of 2.0% for top quality land, 1.9%  
for average quality land, and 2.5%  
for poor quality land. State‑wide,  
rent per bushel of estimated corn 
yield was $1.02 to $1.08 per bushel.

For top quality farmland, cash 
rent as a percentage of farmland 
value was 3.8%. For average and  
poor quality farmland, cash rent as 
a percentage of farmland value was 
3.6% and 3.5%, respectively. These 
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Table 1. Average estimated Indiana land value per acre (tillable, bare land) and per bushel of corn yield, percentage change by 
geographical area and land class, selected time periods, Purdue Land Values Survey, June 20101 

    Land Value  Land Value/Bu  Projected Land Value

    Dollars Per Acre  % Change    % Change   % Change

 Area Land Class 
Corn 
bu/A 

June 
2009 
$/A 

Dec 
2009
$/A 

June
2010
$/A 

6/09-6/10
% 

12/09-6/10
% 

Amount
2009 

$ 

Amount
2010 

$ 
6/09-6/10

% 
Dec.2010

$ 
6/10-12/10

% 

 North Top 193 5,293 5,364  5,329  0.7% -0.7%  27.42 27.61 0.7%  5,292 -0.7% 
  Average 156 4,306 4,346  4,317  0.3% -0.7%  27.78 27.63 -0.5%  4,254 -1.5% 
  Poor 120 3,262 3,323  3,280  0.6% -1.3%  26.96 27.24 1.0%  3,295 0.5% 
 Northeast Top 181 4,772 5,031  5,153  8.0% 2.4%  27.27 28.50 4.5%  5,135 -0.3% 
  Average 150 3,990 4,217  4,285  7.4% 1.6%  27.71 28.53 3.0%  4,295 0.2% 
  Poor 117 3,279 3,371  3,396  3.6% 0.7%  29.28 28.94 -1.2%  3,392 -0.1% 
 W. Central Top 195 5,432 5,751  5,864  8.0% 2.0%  28.74 30.04 4.5%  5,818 -0.8% 
  Average 163 4,639 4,917  4,997  7.7% 1.6%  29.18 30.57 4.8%  4,959 -0.8% 
  Poor 129 3,778 3,942  3,982  5.4% 1.0%  29.52 30.89 4.6%  3,946 -0.9% 
 Central Top 190 5,376 5,485  5,514  2.6% 0.5%  29.70 29.05 -2.2%  5,549 0.6% 
  Average 161 4,575 4,766  4,774  4.3% 0.2%  30.30 29.73 -1.9%  4,809 0.7% 
  Poor 130 3,801 3,968  3,988  4.9% 0.5%  30.90 30.73 -0.6%  3,988 0.0% 

 Southwest Top 185 4,971 4,908  5,262  5.9% 7.2%  26.87 28.43 5.8%  5,220 -0.8% 
  Average 149 3,884 3,790  3,961  2.0% 4.5%  26.60 26.67 0.3%  3,935 -0.7% 
  Poor 112 2,701 2,723  2,872  6.3% 5.5%  24.78 25.66 3.6%  2,890 0.6% 
 Southeast Top 164 3,570 3,698  3,661  2.5% -1.0%  21.64 22.30 3.0%  3,700 1.1% 
  Average 135 3,129 3,127  3,133  0.1% 0.2%  23.18 23.23 0.2%  3,142 0.3% 
  Poor 101 2,642 2,506  2,475  -6.3% -1.2%  25.90 24.42 -5.7%  2,504 1.2% 
 Indiana Top 187 4,994 5,222  5,310  6.3% 1.7%  27.44 28.41 3.5%  5,296 -0.3% 
  Average 155 4,188 4,367  4,419  5.5% 1.2%  27.92 28.56 2.3%  4,406 -0.3% 
  Poor 121 3,351 3,471  3,501  4.5% 0.9%  28.40 28.93 1.9%  3,496 -0.1% 
  Transition2 XXX 8,770 8,303  8,306  -5.3% 0.0%      8,427 1.5% 
  Recreation3 XXX 3,453 3,015  2,949  -14.6% -2.2%      2,931 -0.6% 

  

 
1 The land values contained in this summary represent averages over several different locations and soil types. The value for a specific property can be determined 

by a professional appraiser. 

 2 Transition land is land  moving out of production agriculture. 

 3 Recreation land is land located in rural areas used for hunting and other recreational uses. 
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percentage values were lower than 
the values reported in 2009. After 
increasing last year, these percent‑
ages are again declining. Over the 
36‑year history of the survey, rent  
as a percentage of farmland value  
has averaged 5.8%.

Area Land Values
Survey responses were organized  
into six geographic regions (Figure 1). 
As in the past, there are geographic 
differences in land value changes. 
This year, the West Central and the 
Northeast region reported the stron‑
gest percentage increase in farmland 
values. Bare farmland in these areas 
increased 3.6% to 8.0% (Table 1). 
The Central and Southwest regions 
reported increases of 2.0% to 6.3%. 
The North region reported increases 
of less than 1% for all land qualities. 
The Southeast region reported  
a 2.5% increase for top quality land, 
little change for average quality  
land and a 6.3% decline for poor qual‑
ity land. The decline in poor quality 
land in the Southeast was the only 
decline reported in 2010.

Per acre farmland values are 
the highest in the Central and West 
Central regions. The highest value 
per acre for top and average quality 
farmland was in the West Central 
region. The highest value per acre  
for poor quality farmland is in Cen‑
tral Indiana. The lowest farmland 
values statewide continue to be in  
the Southeast.

Land value per bushel of esti‑
mated long‑term corn yield (land 
value divided by bushels) is the  
highest in the West Central region, 
ranging from $30.04 to $30.89 per 
bushel. Closely following was the 
Central region, ranging from $29.05 
to $30.73 per bushel. Per bushel 
values for the North and Northeast 
regions ranged from $27.24 to $28.94 
per bushel. The Southeast had the 
lowest land values per bushel, rang‑
ing from $22.30 to $24.42 per bushel. 
In all regions except the Southwest 
and North, poor quality land was  
the most expensive per bushel.

Area Cash Rents
Changes in area cash rent also  
varied across the state. The stron‑
gest percentage increase in cash rent 
was in the Central region. Here cash 
rents increased from 2.4% to 3.8% 
(Table 2). This was followed by the 
West Central region with increases 
between 1.4% to 2.3%. The cash  
rent changes in Northeast and the  
Southeast Indiana ranged from  
0.0% to 3.6%. Constant or declining 
cash rents were reported in the  
North region. The Southwest 
reported a decline in cash rents  
for all land qualities.

The highest average per acre  
cash rent is $225 per acre for top 
quality land in the West Central 
region. With a range in per acre  
rents of $147 to $225, this region  
has the highest cash rents across  
all land qualities. Cash rents are  
the lowest in the Southeast, $86  
to $151 per acre.

Differences in productivity have 
a strong influence on per acre rents. 

To adjust for productivity differences, 
cash rent per acre was divided by  
the estimated corn yield. Rent per 
bushel of corn yield in the West 
Central region ranged from $1.13 
to $1.15. Cash rent per bushel of 
corn yield in the North, Northeast, 
Central, and Southwest regions are 
similar, ranging from $0.95 to $1.10 
per bushel. Per bushel cash rent in 
the Southeast ranged from $0.85 to 
$0.92 per bushel.

Distribution of Responses
The data contained in Tables 1 and 2 
provides information about the  
average of the survey response.  
Averages are helpful in understand‑
ing the general direction in which 
land values and cash rents are mov‑
ing. However, it is important  
to remember that averages are  
developed from several different 
responses. In some cases, responses 
are closely clustered around the  
average, people are in close agree‑
ment. In other cases, the responses 

 

Table 2. Average estimated Indiana cash rent per acre, (tillable, bare land) 2009 and 
2010, Purdue Land Value Survey, June 2010 

    Rent/Acre Change
Rent/bu. 
of Corn 

Rent as % of 
June Land 

Value 

 Area 
Land 
Class 

Corn 
bu/A 

2009 
$/A 

2010
$/A 

'09-'10
% 

2009 
$/bu. 

2010 
$/bu. 

2009
% 

2010
% 

 North Top 193 214 213 -0.5% 1.12 1.10 4.0 4.0 
  Average 156 165 165 0.0% 1.10 1.06 3.8 3.8 
  Poor 120 121 121 0.0% 1.12 1.01 3.7 3.7 
 Northeast Top 181 192 192 0.0% 1.08 1.06 4.0 3.7 
  Average 150 147 150 2.0% 1.03 1.00 3.7 3.5 
  Poor 117 111 115 3.6% 1.01 0.98 3.4 3.4 
 W. Central Top 195 220 225 2.3% 1.14 1.15 4.1 3.8 
  Average 163 181 184 1.7% 1.13 1.13 3.9 3.7 

  Poor 129 145 147 1.4% 1.17 1.14 3.8 3.7 
 Central Top 190 201 206 2.5% 1.12 1.09 3.7 3.7 
  Average 161 165 169 2.4% 1.10 1.05 3.6 3.5 
  Poor 130 130 135 3.8% 1.11 1.04 3.4 3.4 
 Southwest Top 185 200 192 -4.0% 1.04 1.04 4.0 3.6 
  Average 149 154 146 -5.2% 1.01 0.98 4.0 3.7 
  Poor 112 112 106 -5.4% 0.97 0.95 4.1 3.7 
 Southeast Top 164 146 151 3.4% 0.90 0.92 4.1 4.1 
  Average 135 118 119 0.8% 0.87 0.88 3.8 3.8 
  Poor 101 86 86 0.0% 0.86 0.85 3.3 3.5 
 Indiana Top 187 198 202 2.0% 1.09 1.08 4.0 3.8 
  Average 155 158 161 1.9% 1.06 1.04 3.8 3.6 

  Poor 121 121 124 2.5% 1.07 1.02 3.6 3.5 
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may be widely dispersed. It is  
possible that we could have the  
same or nearly the same average  
with either set of responses. One 
measure of how closely responses  
are clustered around the average  
is the standard deviation. The  
smaller the standard deviation, the 
more closely clustered the responses 
are to the average. Information  
about the standard deviation and 
thus the distribution of responses 
around the average corn yields,  
June farmland values, and cash  
rent is in Table 3.

To illustrate the use of this infor‑
mation, note that the June value of 
top quality land in the North and 
the Southwest region is similar, 
$5,329 in the North and $5,262 in 
the Southwest. This is a difference 
of only $67 per acre. However, the 

standard deviation for the average 
is $627 in the North and $1,305 in 
the Southwest. The larger standard 
deviation indicates that the average 
in the Southwest came from a much 
wider range of responses than the 
average in the North. Assuming that 
responses are normally distributed 
66% of the responses for the North 
average of $5,329 would be between 
the range of $4,702 and $5,956. For 
the Southwest region, 66% of the 
responses providing the average of 
$5,262 would be from a wider range 
of $3,957 to $6,567.

Rural Home Sites
Respondents provided estimates of 
the value of rural home sites with 
no accessible gas line or city utilities 
located on a blacktop or well‑main‑
tained gravel road. The median value 

for five‑acre home sites ranged from 
$5,500 to $8,000 per acre (Table 4). 
The only region with an increase in 
median value was the West Central 
region. The median value in the 
Northeast was the same as in 2009. 
All other regions had a decline in 
median value.

Estimated per acre median values 
of the larger tracts (10 acres & over) 
ranged from $5,900 to $7,500 per 
acre. Compared to 2009, the North‑
east region was the only region with 
an increase in median value. While 
this value increased from $6,000 per 
acre in 2009 to $6,500 in 2010, it 
was still well below the $9,000 value 
reported in 2007. The median value 
in the North region was the same as 
in 2009. Median values in all other 
regions were below 2009 values.

The 2010 survey indicates that  
for some areas of the state the  
downward adjustment taking place  
in the value of rural home sites may 
be nearing an end. However, for  
other areas, this market continues  
to adjust downward.

Farmland Supply & Demand
To assess changes in the supply  
of land on the market, respondents  
were asked to provide their opinion 
of the amount of farmland on the 
market now compared to a year ear‑
lier. The respondents indicated either 
more, the same, or less land was  
on the market than one year ago. 
Only 9% of the 2010 respondents 
indicated more land was on the  
market now compared to year‑ago 
levels (Figure 2). Forty percent of  
the respondents indicated the  
amount of land on the market was 
the same. The remaining 51% of the 
respondents indicated the amount 
of land on the market at the current 
time was less than a year ago. This 
was an increase from 35% in 2009. 
These changes suggest a smaller  
supply of land for sale.

The respondents also provided 
their opinion on the number of  
farmland transfers the past 6  
months compared to a year earlier. 

 Figure 1. Purdue Land Value Survey Geographic Regions 
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They could respond with up, down  
or the same. Twenty percent of the 
respondents indicated there were 
more transactions, 36% indicated  
the same, and 44% indicated fewer 
transactions. In 2009, the percent  
of respondents indicating there  
were more, the same, or fewer, were 
10%, 56%, and 35%, respectively. 
While it is less clear from these 
observations that there is a smaller 
amount of farmland on the market, 
two years with 80% or more of the 
respondents indicating the same  
or fewer transactions does indicate  
some slowdown in the number  
of transfers.

Respondents were also asked to 
provide their perception of changes  
in demand for farmland. One source 
of farmland demand is farmers seek‑
ing to expand the size of their busi‑
nesses. Respondents indicate if the 
demand from farmers had increased, 

remained the same, or decreased 
when compared to a year earlier.  
In 2008, the number of respondents 
indicating an increased demand  
from farmers was 71% (Figure 3). 
This declined to 50% of the respon‑
dents in 2009 and was 51% in the 
2010 survey. Seven percent indicated 
a decrease in demand from farmers  
in 2010. The remaining 42% of the 

2010 respondents indicated that 
farmer demand remained the same. 
With 93% of the respondents indicat‑
ing the same or increasing farmer 
demand, farmer purchases appear  
to still be a strong source of demand.

Before the downward correction 
in the housing market, credit crisis, 
and recession, rural home sites were 
a strong source of demand. Over the 

 Table 3. Average value, standard deviation, and range for estimated long-term corn yield, farmland value, and cash rent.  

   Productivity  Land Value   Cash Rent  

 Area 
Land 
Class 

Average 
Corn 
Yield 
bu/A 

Standard
Deviation

bu/A4 

66% 
Range 
bu/A5 

June 
2010 

Average
$/A 

Standard
Deviation

$/A4 

66% 
Range 

$/A5  

2010 
Average 

$/A 

Standard 
Deviation 

$/A4 

66% 
Range 

$/A5  
 North Top 193 14 179-207  5,329 627  4,702-5,956   213 26 187-239   
  Average 156 13 143-169  4,317 486  3,831-4,803   165 22  143-187   
  Poor 120 16 104-136  3,280 554  2,726-3,834   121 25  96-146   
 Northeast Top 181 17 164-198  5,153 835  4,318-5,988   192 29  163-221   
  Average 150 15 135-165  4,285 696  3,589-4,981   150 22  128-172   
  Poor 117 16 101-133  3,396 651  2,745-4,047   115 18  97-133   
 W. Central Top 195 17 178-212  5,864 607  5,257-6,471   225 28  197-253   
  Average 163 16 147-179  4,997 670  4,327-5,667   184 21  163-205   

  Poor 129 21 108-150  3,982 796  3,186-4,778   147 25  122-172   
 Central Top 190 17 173-207  5,514 727  4,787-6,241   206 18  188-224   
  Average 161 16 145-177  4,774 783  3,991-5,557   169 24  145-193   
  Poor 130 21 109-151  3,988 880  3,108-4,868   135 51  84-186   
 Southwest Top 185 13 172-198  5,262 1,305  3,957-6,567   192 27  165-219   
  Average 149 15 134-164  3,961 871  3,090-4,832   146 22  124-168   
  Poor 112 20 92-132  2,872 700  2,172-3,572   106 23  83-129   
 Southeast Top 164 18 146-182  3,661 686  2,975-4,347   151 28  123-179   
  Average 135 16 119-151  3,133 556  2,577-3,689   119 24  95-143   
  Poor 101 15 86-116  2,475 622  1,853-3,097   86 19  67-105   
 Indiana Top 187 18 169-205  5,310 955  4,355-6,265   202 33  169-235   
  Average 155 17 138-172  4,419 862  3,557-5,281   161 28  133-189   

  Poor 121 21 100-142  3,501 875  2,626-4,376   124 29  95-153   

   

 
4 The standard deviation is a measure of how the individual estimates are dispersed around the average value. If many of the responses are close to the average, 

then the standard deviation is small; if many of the responses are far from the average, then the standard deviation is large.  

 
5 The range indicates values that are one standard deviation below and one standard deviation above the average. If the data is normally distributed, 66% of the 

responses are in this range.  

 

 Table 4. Median value of five-acre and ten-acre unimproved home sites  

  Median value, $ per acre  

  5 Acres or less for home site  10 Acres & over for subdivision  

 Area 
2007 
$/A 

2008 
$/A 

2009 
$/A 

2010
$/A 

2007 
$/A 

2008
$/A 

2009 
$/A 

2010
$/A  

 North 8,100 8,000 8,000 7,000  8,000 7,000 7,000 7,000  
 Northeast 8,000 7,500 7,000 7,000  9,000 7,000 6,000 6,500  
 West Central 8,000 7,500 7,000 7,250  8,000 7,000 7,000 6,000  
 Central 10,000 10,000 9,500 8,000  9,000 10,000 8,000 7,500  
 Southwest 7,000 8,000 7,750 6,000  6,000 8,250 7,500 5,800  
 Southeast 9,000 7,000 6,000 5,000  6,750 7,000 7,500 6,500  
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into crop price expectations, respon‑
dents estimated the annual average 
on‑farm price of corn and soybeans 
for the period 2010 to 2014. This year 
saw a large reduction in  
the expected five‑year average price  
of corn and soybeans (Table 6). On  
average, survey participants expect 
corn prices to be $3.79 per bushel  
and soybean prices to be $9.20 per 
bushel, estimates that are still above 
the 10‑year average for the period 
from 2001 to 2010 but much lower 
than peak estimates in 2008. If  
these lower prices materialize and 
production costs for corn and soy‑
beans remain constant or decline  
only slightly, the decline in expected 
prices indicates a continued tighten‑
ing of crop production margins.

Mortgage interest rates have 
important implications for real  
estate markets. Mortgage rates  
continue to be near historic lows. 
Survey respondents are expecting 
mortgage interest rates to remain 
modest. The average estimate of  
6.5% in 2010 is below the 10‑year 
average estimate of 7.2%. For the 
10‑year period, this is the period low 
and occurred once before in 2003.

Inflation rate expectations have 
reversed direction. On average, 
survey respondents estimate annual 
inflation over the next five years will 
be 3.1%. This is equal to the average 
for the 2001 to 2010 period. Com‑
pared to the estimates in 2008 and 
2009, this is a significant downward 
adjustment in inflation expectations.

Market Influences
To identify additional forces influ‑
encing the farmland market, survey 
respondents were asked to assess  
the influence of 11 different items. 
These items included: 

 1.  Current net farm income

 2. Expected growth in returns  
to land

 3. Crop price level and outlook

The largest decline came from 
respondents indicating a decrease  
in nonfarm investor interest.

There were some similar changes 
associated with investment funds. 
Compared to 2009, the number of 
respondents reporting a decreased 
interest from investment funds 
declined. In 2009, 42% of the respon‑
dents indicated less interest on the 
part of investment funds. In 2010, 
only 27% indicated less interest. 
There was an increase in respondents 
indicating an increased interest from 
investment funds, increasing from 
13% to 16%. The largest change was 
in the number of respondents indicat‑
ing interest was the same. These 
changes seem to indicate that in 2010 
there was not renewed interest on  
the part of investment funds in mak‑
ing purchases of Indiana farmland.

Expected Grain Prices, Interest 
Rates, & Inflation
Making a farmland purchase is  
typically a long term commitment.  
As a result, expectations regarding 
crop prices over the next few years 
can have a strong influence on farm‑
land values. In order to gain insight 

past four years demand from this 
source has changed significantly.  
In 2007, 56% of the respondents  
indicated an increase in demand  
for rural residences. In 2010, only 
13% indicated an increase in demand 
from this source. In 2009 & 2010, 
58% of the respondents indicated  
a decrease in demand from this 
source. In 2007, only 9% of the 
respondents indicated a decrease  
in demand for rural residences.  
This trend indicates there has been  
a significant reduction in demand  
for rural residences over the last  
four years.

Nonfarm investors are another 
group that contributes to the  
demand for farmland. Respon‑
dents indicated if they perceived an 
increase, the same, or a decrease  
in demand from individual investors 
as well as investment funds such  
as pension funds. The percentage  
of respondents indicating an 
increased interest from nonfarm 
investors increased from 21% in  
2009 to 32% in 2010 (Table 5).  
The percentage of respondents indi‑
cating the same or less interest by 
nonfarm investors both declined.  

 Table 5. Percent of respondents indicating and increased, the same, or decreased 
farmland purchases by nonfarm investors 

 

  Year Increase Same Decrease  

 Individual Nonfarm Investors 2009 21% 45% 34%  
  2010 32% 44% 24%  

 Investment Funds 2009 13% 45% 42%  
  2010 16% 57% 27%  
 

 
 

 

 Figure 2. Percentage of respondents 
indicating more, the same or less land 
on the market compared to previous 
year. 

 

 

 Figure 3. Percentage of respondents 
indicating increased, the same, or 
decreased demand from farmers. 
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 4. Livestock price level and outlook

 5. Current & expected interest rates

 6. Returns on competing 
investments

 7. Outlook for U.S. agricultural 
export sales

 8. U.S. inflation/deflation rate

 9. Current inventory of land for sale

 10. Current cash liquidity of buyers 

 11. Current U.S. agricultural policy

Respondents used a scale from  
‑5 to +5 to indicate the effect of  
each item on farmland values. A 
negative influence is given a value 
from ‑1 to ‑5, with a ‑5 represent‑
ing the strongest negative influence. 
A positive influence is indicated by 
assigning a value between 1 and 5 
to the item, with 5 representing the 
strongest. An average for each item 
was calculated.

In order to provide a perspective 
on the changes in these influences, 
data from 2007, 2008, and 2009 are 
presented in Figure 4. The horizontal 
axis of the chart indicates the item 
from the list above. This year the 
influences are similar to those in 
2009. For some influences, there is 
a sharp contrast between 2009 and 
2010 and 2008. In 2008, the major 
positive influences included current 
net farm income, expected growth 
rate in return to land, and crop price 
level and outlook. This year these 
items are still positive influences,  
but they have a much smaller  
positive influence. All the influences 
except livestock prices are positive  
in 2010 and the negative influence  
of livestock prices was much less  
than in 2009. Current net farm 
income, interest rates, the return 
of competing investments, and the 
supply of farmland are the strongest 
influences in 2010.

Expected Future Land Values
Expectations about corn and soybean 
prices, net income, and the other 
influences impacting the land market 
indicate a softening of farmland 
values. On a state‑wide basis, Table 1 
indicates that for the six‑month 
period from June to December 2010, 
survey respondents expect farmland 
values to soften, declining 0.1 to 
0.3%. The regional averages indicate 
that survey respondents in all  
regions are expecting farmland  
values to remain steady to slightly 
down. The largest average antici‑
pated reduction is 1.5% for average 
land in the North region. The largest 

average increase is 1.2% for poor  
land in the Southeast region. Most 
of the expected chances in value  
over the next six months are  
expected to be less than 1%.

Respondents also projected 
farmland values five years from now. 
Sixty‑three percent of the respon‑
dents expect farmland values to be 
higher. The average increase for this 
group was 9.6%. This translates into 
an average annual increase of 1.9%. 
Twelve percent expect farmland 
values to decline. The average decline 
for this group was 11.9%. Combining 
all responses provided an expected 
total increase in farmland value 

 Table 6. Projected five-year average corn and 
soybean prices, mortgage interest, and 
inflation 

 

  Prices, $ per bu.  Rate, % per year  

 Year Corn Beans  Interest Inflation  

 2001 2.12 5.07  8.1% 2.9%  
 2002 2.10 4.97  7.6% 2.7%  
 2003 2.27 5.42  6.5% 2.3%  
 2004 2.54 6.40  6.9% 2.8%  
 2005 2.36 6.25  7.0% 2.9%  
 2006 2.48 6.11  7.6% 3.2%  
 2007 3.43 7.31  7.6% 3.3%  
 2008 5.06 10.86  7.2% 3.9%  

 2009 4.34 9.88  6.8% 3.8%  
 2010 3.79 9.20  6.5% 3.1%  
 Average $3.05 $7.15  7.2% 3.1%  
 

 
 

 

 Figure 4. Influence of selected factors on Indiana farmland values.  
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Pasture Rent, Irrigated Farmland, Established Hay, & Grain Storage Rent
The information on pasture rent, rental of irrigated farm land, and rental 
of on‑farm grain storage was updated in this survey. The 2010 averages for 
pasture rent, the value and cash rent of irrigated farmland, and the rental  
of on‑farm grain storage are presented in Tables 7, 8, and 10, respectively. 
The survey this year also included information on the rental rate of estab‑
lished hay ground (Table 9).

for the next five years of 4.6%, an 
increase of 0.9% per year.

Final Comment 
After a slight decline in 2009,  
the 2010 Purdue Farmland Value  
and Cash Rent Survey indicates  
that farmland values quickly 
rebounded. In 2009, some people 
were concerned that there might  
be a significant downward adjust‑
ment in farmland values. This  
did not occur. Instead, farmland  
values in many areas of the state  
rose strongly. However, survey par‑
ticipants are expecting little change 
in average farmland values between 
now and December 2010. Five years 
from now 63% of the survey respon‑
dents expect farmland values to be 
higher than they are today, but the 
respondents expect a much lower 
annual rate of increase than recent 
increases. While a majority of the 
survey respondents expect farmland 
values to be higher in 5 years, the 
remaining 37% of the respondents 
expect values in five years to be  
the same or less.

There is always uncertainty 
about the future direction of farm‑
land values. At this time, there does 
not appear to be a dominant force 
shaping this market. While current 
farm income is providing support to 
the farmland market, the optimistic 
expectations about crop prices and 
thus production margins have dissi‑
pated. A decline in some input prices 
offset part of the crop price decline. 
The decline in input cost helped 
reduce the decline in crop production 
margins, but margins are much  
less than those experienced in 2007 
& 2008.

Past periods of above average  
margins have stimulated increases 
in production capacity leading to 
a longer period of tight margins. 
Economics indicates that if all other 
things are the same, a reduction in 
crop production margins will lead to 
a reduction in the value of land and 
cash rent. All other things are never 
the same and thus far there has  

 Table 7. Pastureland: Number of Responses, Annual Cash Rent, and Carrying 
Capacity 

 
Region 

Number of 
responses 

Annual rent 
($ per acre) 

Carrying Capacity
(acres per cow) 

 North 20 $68 1.5 
 Northeast 19 $66 2.1 
 West Central 21 $71 1.9 
 Central 29 $59 1.6 

 Southwest 21 $46 2.2 
 Southeast 22 $49 2.0 
 State 132 $60 1.8 
 

 

 

 

Table 8. Irrigated Farmland: Number of Responses, Estimated Market Value, and 
Annual Cash Rent   

 Region1 
Number of 
responses 

Corn Yield
(bu per acre)

Market 
Value 

($ per acre) 
Cash Rent

($ per acre)  
 North 24 213 $5,465 $239  
 Northeast 12 212 $4,763 $240  
 Southwest 19 211 $5,432 $216  
 State 63 213 $5,410 $233  

   

 
1 There was an insufficient number of responses for the West Central, Central, and Southeast 

regions to report values for these regions.  

 

 Table 10. On-Farm Grain Storage Rental: Number of Responses and Annual per 
Bushel Rent 

 Region Number of responses Rent ($/bu) 

 North 31 $0.18 
 Northeast 28 $0.17 
 West Central 34 $0.18 
 Central 44 $0.18 

 Southwest 22 $0.15 
 Southeast 14 $0.16 
 State 173 $0.17 
 

 

 

 Table 9. Rental of Established Alfalfa and Grass Hay Ground 

  Alfalfa/Alfalfa-Grass Hay  Grass Hay 

 Region Responses Rent ($/A)  Responses Rent ($/A) 

 North 14 140  15 97 
 Northeast 19 126  19 93 
 West Central 12 120  14 94 
 Central 16 103  16 78 
 Southwest 10 99  8 51 
 Southeast 18 87  19 53 
 State 89 112  91 79 
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Purdue Land Value and Cash Rent Survey
The Purdue Land Value and Cash Rent Survey is conducted each June. The 
survey is possible through the cooperation of numerous professionals that are 
knowledgeable of Indiana’s farmland market. These professionals include 
farm managers, appraisers, land brokers, agricultural loan officers, Purdue 
Extension educators, farmers, and persons representing the Farm Credit  
System, the Farm Service Agency (FSA) county offices, and insurance  
companies. Their daily work requires that they stay well informed about  
land values and cash rents in Indiana.

These professionals provide an estimate of the market value for bare poor, 
average, and top quality farmland in December 2009, June 2010, and the 
expected value for December 2010. They also provide an estimate of the cur‑
rent cash rent for each land quality. To assess the productivity of the land, 
respondents provide an estimate of long‑term corn yields. Respondents also 
provide a market value estimate for land transitioning out of agriculture  
and recreational land.

Responses from 306 professionals are contained in this year’s survey  
representing all but five Indiana counties. There were 48 responses from the 
North region, 60 responses from the Northeast region, 62 responses from  
the W. Central region, 74 responses from the Central region, 35 responses 
from the Southwest region, and 27 responses from the Southeast region.  
Figure 1 illustrates the counties in each region.

Appraisers accounted for 19% of the responses, farm loan professionals 
represented 60% of the responses, farm managers or farm operators provided 
11% of the responses, and other professionals provided 10% of the responses.

The data reported here provide general guidelines regarding farmland 
values and cash rent. To obtain a more precise value for an individual tract, 
contact a professional in your area that has a good understanding of the  
local situation.

We express appreciation to Marsha Slopsema of the Department of  
Agricultural Economics for her help in conducting the survey.

been no downward adjustment in 
farmland values or cash rent.

Other than expected margins, 
what other factors need to be 
watched?

Long‑term interest rates have   d
been low and while many people 
keep expecting them to increase 
they continue to decline. A dip  
earlier this summer prompted 
many home owners to refinance 
their mortgages. Rising interest 
rates typically have a negative 
effect on real estate values.

Compared to other investments,  d
farmland investments have pro‑
vided a competitive alternative. 
An investment in farmland has 
provided a 3% to 4% annual rental 
return from operations or cash 
rent plus a capital gain increase. 
There is typically less variability 
in these returns than is found in 
stock market investments, making 
farmland an attractive investment. 
However, for a number of years, 
the capital gain return has been  
an increasing proportion of the 
total return. If people begin 
to receive smaller capital gain 
increases, this investment may 
lose some of its attractiveness.

Farmland buyers appear to be   d
in a strong financial position.  
This means owners are in a posi‑
tion to hold in a down or highly 
uncertain market rather than sell. 

The 2010 survey indicates the 
supply of land on the market may 
be declining, helping to sustain or 
push prices up.

The slow economic recovery in   d
the national economy will not  
provide much nonfarm support 
to the farmland market and has 
surely dampened expectations  
for a period of rampant inflation.

presumed to be the last day  
of February according to a Midwest 
custom when the lease terms are not 
in writing. The end of the crop lease  
year is not in the Indiana statutes.  
A specific situation may support a 
year‑end date that makes a Novem‑
ber notice legally tardy.

Therefore, if a notice to quit is 
necessary, it is wise to deliver the 
notice at least as early as September. 

Landowners and tenants are wise to 
work with their respective lawyers 
familiar with farming for ending the 
current lease and setting‑up a new 
lease arrangement.

More information is in “Legal 
Aspects of Indiana Farmland Leases 
and Federal Tax Considerations” 
online under “Legal Affairs” at: 
http://www.ces.purdue.edu/ 
extmedia/agecon.htm. Lease forms 
and other leasing information are 

also available at this site under 
“Farm Management”. Gerry  
Harrison will take questions and 
send additional information including 
amendable computer files of  
lease forms. You may reach Gerry  
by phone (765) 494‑4216 or toll free  
1‑888‑EXT‑INFO, Ext. 44216.  
E‑mail correspondence is preferred 
sent to: harrisog@purdue.edu.

Continued from page 10.
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Changing or Renewing Indiana Cropland Leases
Gerry Harrison, Professor

enants and landlords  
are encouraged to meet  
by late summer if not ear‑

lier to settle on crop lease terms for 
the next year. Resolving rent agree‑
ments before fall or winter allows  
the tenant to better plan for the  
coming year. If there is a disagree‑
ment over lease terms for a coming 
year it may be wise to serve a lease 
termination notice. Termination of  
an existing lease is essential to void 
the current year’s lease agreement 
and to set‑up a new arrangement. 
Ample advance notice is a good idea 
when a lease change is needed or 
planned — especially from a tenant’s 
farm management point of view.  
The tenant may need to replace land 
if a lease with acceptable terms can‑
not be renegotiated with a landlord 
and fall tillage activities for the 

next year’s crops are part of a good 
farming routine.

Tenants (and landlords) are 
entitled to a proper written notice  
if a lease change is desired. Recently, 
the Indiana Supreme Court agreed 
that a tenant is entitled a notice 
to end a lease even if the tenant 
knows the ownership of the land is 
in dispute. Neither sale of the leased 
land nor death of landlord normally 
terminates a cropland lease. When 
sale of leased land or death of a 
landlord seems imminent, a special 
farming arrangement may be advised 
so that new owners of farmland may 
go forward without what may be  
perceived as the burden of a prior 
lease agreement.

Without termination and/or a new 
lease terms that are agreed to (and 
best reduced to a signed writing), a 

current year’s lease terms may apply 
for the coming year. One exception 
is when it is clear a term lease is 
in force and has come to the end of 
the term. An Indiana law says term 
leases require no notice to terminate 
the lease. But, when in doubt and  
a lease change is desired, the best 
strategy may be to deliver a proper 
notice to quit. The form for a notice 
to quit is spelled‑out in the Indiana 
Code. Effective delivery of a notice  
is also important.

In Indiana, if no other lease provi‑
sion applies, a notice to quit may be 
timely if delivered before the end of 
November of the current year. This 
timing is based on a three month 
advance notice requirement in the 
Indiana law for year to year leases. 
End of the crop lease year may be 

T


